Form	PT(	)-1595	(Rev.	6-18)	
<b>OMB</b>	No.	0651-	0027	(exp.	06/30/2021

04/16/2019

U.S.	DEPAR <sup>*</sup>	<b>IMENT</b>	OF C	OMMER	CE
United	States F	atent a	nd Tra	demark	Office

4/16/19 10368035	SHEET APR 16 2033		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	ached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  Georgia Biomedical, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Lexion Medical, LLC  Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 5/31/2011  Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other	Street Address: 1209 Orange ST.  City: Wilmington  State: DE  Country: US Zip: 1980)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 14/887,689 15/276,04/	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).  B. Patent No.(s)  7, 722, 558  10, 195, 371  9, 199, 046		
Additional numbers attached? Yes No  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Carl L. Johnson Internal Address: Suite 285	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 250.00 £		
Street Address: One West Water St.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
city: St. Paul	8. Payment Information		
State: MN         Zip: 55107           Phone Number: 651-222-3775           Docket Number:	Deposit Account NumberAuthorized UserName		
9. Signature:  Car   L Johnson  Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450		

PATENT REEL: 048953 FRAME: 0202

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Georgia Biomedical, Inc., a Georgia corporation located at 109 Preston Court, Macon GA 31210, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR) is the co-owner of the entire right title and undivided interest to Canadian Patent No. 2,382,520, issued on October 7, 2008, and titled PERFORATED TROCAR SLEEVE AND METHOD OF USE.

And Whereas, Lexion Medical, LLC, a limited liability company whose principal office address is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the ASSIGNOR's entire interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained thereof:

Now Therefore, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00\*\*), and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE all of the ASSIGNOR's right, title and interests to Canadian Patent No. 2,382,520; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

In Testimony Whereof, I have set m	y hand and affix my seal, at
State Bunky Toust state of Ge	orgia this 3/ day of
May 2011.	
in the Presence of:	(1)
Dune Ensurance	Carl (L.S.)
VIII C LINIO WOOK	Georgia Biomedical, Inc.
<i>A</i>	2-1 1-
State ofCounty of	OID ss:
Before me personally appeared said Dou	10/05 E. Ott. M.D of Georgia
Biomedical, inc., and acknowledged the for	regoing instrument to be his free act and deed, this
3157 day of May 2011	
<del>-</del> - J	Dian Taslewon
	Notary Public
SEAL	My commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC, MONROE COUN
	INIA COMMITTIONION TOWNS OF THE PROPERTY OF TH

PATENT REEL: 048953 FRAME: 0203

## JOHNSON AND PHUNG LLC

ATTORNEY AT LAW
PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT
SUITE 285, ONE WEST WATER STREET
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55107-2080
TELEPHONE (651) 222-3775
FAX (651) 222-3776

April 9, 2019

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director – US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

SUBJECT:

**Assignment Recordation** 

Owner:

Georgia Biomedical, Inc.;

For:

Patents: 7722558, 9199046, 10195371

Applications: 14/887689, 15/276041

Files:

5932, 6854, 6957, 6983, 7040CONT

APR 16 2013

Sir:

Enclosed are assignments of the above-identified patents and applications from the owner, Georgia Biomedical, Inc. to Lexion Medical, LLC located at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801. Please record the Assignment.

Please find enclosed a PTO-2038 in the amount of \$250.00 in payment of the recording fee of the assignment of the patent application under 37 CFR 1.21(h). Please charge any insufficiencies or additional fees to Deposit Account 10-0210.

Yours very truly,

JACOBSON AND JOHNSON

B۱

Carl L. Jóhnson

CLJ/tj Enclosures

**PATENT** 

REEL: 048953 FRAME: 0204

**RECORDED: 04/16/2019**